e‘w-m"‘%ﬂ
\‘*1 Staff Report to the

' Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 231477

%
-
Y op ganl

oM,
gy
1
1

Applicant: Devlin Jones Agenda Date: April 5, 2024
Owner: Bruce Werder Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 039-501-10 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 7350 Viewpoint Road, Aptos

Project Description: Proposal to recognize an existing approximately 102 square foot rear
addition and recognize an existing conversion of an understory to a habitable story below the
existing home for an approximately 699 square foot ADU. Requires a Variance to exceed the 28-
foot height limit to 39 feet three inches to rectify the existing rear addition, and a Variance to
exceed the two-story limitation to recognize a third story due to conversion of the understory below
the home to a habitable story.

Location: The property is located on the south side of Viewpoint Road at 7350 Viewpoint Road
in Aptos.

Permits Required: Variance
Supervisorial District: 2" District (District Supervisor: Zach Friend)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 231477, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The subject parcel is approximately 10,759 square feet in size and is developed with an existing
single-family dwelling. The parcel is situated in a setting with moderate to severe slopes containing
large parcels with low density residential development. The subject parcel is steeply sloped,
containing an average slope of approximately 35 percent, sloping down from Viewpoint Road.
This is a proposal to recognize existing portions of the home that were constructed without permits.
At the top story, an approximately 102 square foot rear addition was constructed under the rear
roof overhang without permits and has been in place for many years. Similarly, an approximately
699 square foot portion of the understory was converted to habitable floor area below the existing
home without permits, and the proposal seeks to establish this area as a permitted Accessory
Dwelling Unit (ADU).

County of Santa Cruz - Community Development & Infrastructure - Planning Division
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Variance

The project proposes to rectify both long-standing existing conditions, and to accomplish this, two
Variances are sought. To rectify the 102 square foot addition at the rear of the upper story of the
home, approval of a Variance is required to exceed the 28-foot height limit to 39 feet three inches.
Per SCCC 13.10.700-H, two sets of measurements are needed to determine the height of a
structure, these are (1) within the footprint of the structure, inside the perimeter of the foundation,
measurements are taken from the original (natural) grade to the highest points of the structure
above, and (2) at the perimeter of the foundation, measurements are taken from original (natural)
grade or finished grade, whichever is lower, to the highest points of the structure above. For the
reason the residence is located on a steeply sloped lot, the height of the existing home measures
39 feet three inches as measured at the rear of the building and is a legal nonconforming structure
in regard to height. The existing rear addition of 102 square feet proposed to be rectified is located
under the existing roofline of the home, and matches the existing height of the existing roofline,
the addition itself did not result in any increase in height of the roofline or building itself. The
existing addition matches the design and height of the rest of the home and does not result in any
undue impacts pertaining to light, air, or privacy of adjacent properties.

Secondly, approval of a Variance is required to exceed the two-story maximum limit to recognize
a third story due to conversion of the understory below the home to a habitable story. Again, no
increase in vertical height of the building is proposed as part of this project proposal, rather, by
adding habitable floor area where it was previously the understory area of the home, a third story
was effectively added to the home where the applicable zone district only allows for a maximum
of two stories. The subject habitable story is proposed to be rectified as an approximately 699
square foot ADU.

In order for these Variances to be granted pursuant to SCCC 13.10.230, specific findings must be
met. These findings can be met in that the subject parcel has topographic constraints that restrict
development of the proposed building site relative to the severely sloped conditions of the
property. Due to parcel constraints, variances to height and the story limitation are in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to
public health, safety or welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity and would
be compatible with the type of development found on other parcels in the vicinity, many of which
also contain steeply sloped conditions.

Project Background

On October 13, 2022, Building Permit Application No. APP-221078 was submitted by the
Applicant to rectify the as-built rear addition at the main upper floor (third story) and convert
habitable space at the first story to a 699 square foot ADU. As part of the review of said Building
Permit Application, County staff issued review comments informing the Applicant that approval
of a Variance would be necessary in order to proceed with the proposed scope of work.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency
The subject property is an approximately 10,759 square foot lot, located in the R-1-10 (Residential

Single Family Zone District - 10,000 square feet parcel minimum) zone district, a designation
which allows residential uses. The existing residential use and proposed ADU is a principal
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permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Low
Density Residential) General Plan designation.

The project proposes to exceed the height and story limitations due to the steep topography of the
site. The project would comply with all other applicable codes and policies. The existing additions
to be rectified are compatible with the design of the building and site, and of negligible impact to
neighboring properties.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

. Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

. APPROVAL of Application Number 231477, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division, and are hereby made a part of the
administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Jonathan DiSalvo
Santa Cruz County Planning
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3157
E-mail: jonathan.disalvo@santacruzcountyca.gov

Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel Information

MEOOW>



Application #: 231477
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 231477
Assessor Parcel Number: 039-501-10
Project Location: 7350 Viewpoint Road, Aptos, CA

Project Description: Proposal to recognize an existing approximately 102 square foot rear
addition and conversion of an understory to a habitable story below the
existing home for an approximately 699 square foot ADU.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Devlin Jones
Contact Phone Number: (831) 476-5829

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

B.
C.
D.

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 1 - Existing Facilities (Section 15301)
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:

Interior and exterior alterations and additions to an existing single family dwelling in an area
designated for residential uses.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Jonathan DiSalvo, Project Planner
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Application #: 231477
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Development Permit Findings

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses.
Construction will comply with prevailing building technology, the California Building Code, and
the County Building ordinance to ensure the optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and
resources.

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the existing additions to the residence
and the conditions under which it would be operated or maintained will be consistent with all
pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-10 (Residential Single Family Zone
District - 10,000 square feet parcel minimum) zone district as the primary use of the property will
continue to be one residence that meets all current site standards for the zone district with the
exception of the height and story requirements for which findings for a Variance can be made.
Additionally, a 699 square foot ADU is a permitted use in the applicable zone district.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and density
requirements specified for the R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential) land use designation in the
County General Plan.

The existing residence does not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open
space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and development
standards for the zone district as specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and Development
Standards Ordinance), in that the residence will not adversely shade adjacent properties, and will
meet current setbacks for the zone district and findings for a Variance can be made for exceptions
of the height and story requirements.

The existing residence is properly proportioned to the parcel size and the character of the
neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a Relationship Between
Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed residence will comply with the site standards for
the R-1-10 zone district with the exception of the height and story requirements for which findings
for a Variance can be made and will result in a structure consistent with a design that could be
approved on any similarly sized and sloped lot in the vicinity.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.
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4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities, and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is
anticipated to be only two peak trips per day (one peak trip per dwelling unit inclusive of the
existing single-family dwelling and the proposed ADU), such an increase will not adversely impact
existing roads or intersections in the surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the existing structure is located in a mixed neighborhood
containing a variety of architectural styles, and the existing residence inclusive of the minor
additions to be rectified is consistent with the land use intensity and density of the neighborhood.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and Guidelines
(sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable requirements of this
chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additions to be rectified are both located at the rear
of the home, are not visible from Viewpoint Road, and are consistent with the architecture of the
existing home. The project is of an appropriate scale and type of design that is in conformance
with the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties and will not reduce or visually impact
available open space in the surrounding area.
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Variance Findings

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, and surrounding existing structures, the strict application of the
Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made, in that the steep topography of the parcel creates a special circumstance
which supports the granting of a Variance to exceed the 28-foot height limit to 39 feet three inches
to rectify an existing 102 square foot rear addition, and a Variance to exceed the two-story
limitation to allow for a third story due to conversion of the understory below the home to a
habitable story to be converted to an ADU. The subject parcel contains an average slope of
approximately 35 percent and the existing home which was constructed in 1966 is non-conforming
in regard to the height limit. Due to topography and configuration of the subject parcel, the
proposal to rectify the additions is appropriate as it allows for a minor increase in floor area at the
upper floor, consistent with the design and architecture of the home, while having a negligible
impact on any adjacent properties and allowing for space for a future ADU.

2. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of
zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare
or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additions to be rectified are existing conditions and
do not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open space available to other
structures or properties, and meet all current site and development standards for the zone district
other than the height and story limitations. Though the project proposes to exceed the height and
story limitations, the structure is not expected to be materially detrimental to public health, safety
or welfare, or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

3. That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such is situated.

This finding can be made. The granting of a variance will not constitute a granting of special
privileges in that many properties in the vicinity contain steep slopes and would be eligible for
granting of such variances. The location of the existing home is the only relatively buildable area
on the site in terms of topography and near the traveled roadway. Consequently, the location of
the existing additions proposed to be rectified are appropriate as it minimizes grading and fill
activities elsewhere on the site and provides a location for an ADU which is a use enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity.
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Application #: 231477

APN: 039-501-10

Owner: Bruce Werder

Exhibit D:

L

II.

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, prepared by Delvin Jones, dated January 25, 2024.

This permit authorizes the recognition of an existing approximately 102 square foot
addition at the rear of the third story and an existing conversion of an understory to a
habitable story (first story) below the home for an approximately 699 square foot ADU as
indicated on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal
status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not
specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit
including, without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner

shall:

A.

Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A.

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County
Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked
Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and
labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed
development. The final plans shall include the following additional information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full
size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Santa Cruz County Planning
review and approval.

3. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.
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II1.

B.

C.

Meet all requirements of the Soquel Creek Water District.
Meet all requirements of the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of Santa Cruz County
Planning.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Pay the current fees for Parks mitigation. Currently, these fees are $4.51 per square
foot for single family dwellings.

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size and
the current fee for an accessory dwelling unit is $2 per square foot.

Provide required off-street parking for four cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following

conditions:

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

B. All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

C. Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time

during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this
development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource
or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall
immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-
Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the
discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections
16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.
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IV.  Operational Conditions

A.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections,
including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to
and including permit revocation.

V. Indemnification

A.

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the
COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents
from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and
all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees,
and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any
subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the
applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting
such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful
misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the
applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall
reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation
reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The
applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the
COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity
obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are
intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of
California and will survive termination of this development approval.

The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or
proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held
harmless. The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When
representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation
or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms
or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the
COUNTY.
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E. Successors Bound. The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the
owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant
and/or the owner.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Deputy Zoning Administrator

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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UINDOU NOTES:
L. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EGRESS REQUIREMENTS FPER CEC PRIOR TO ORDERING.
3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SAFETY GLASS REQUIREMENTS PER CRC R308.4
PRIOR TO ORDERNG.
4. GLAZING IN WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE INSULATED PER TITLE 24.
5. PROVIDE INSECT SCREENS AT ALL OPERABLE UNITS,
&. AL WINDOUS TO BE MILGARD VINYL/ DUAL PANE WINDOWS WITH ©.32 MAX L-FACTOR OR
USE VALUE IN CFIR-PRF-O), OR EQUAL. AND SHALL HAVE ONE TEMPERED PANE (MATCH (E) WINDOWS.)
1. ALL SKYLIGHTS TO BE VELUX OR EQUAL.
5. SAFETY GLAZING/ TEMPERED GLASS REQUREMENTS,
WINDOWS ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER EDGE OR A DOOR. CRC R308.4, %2
. GLAZNG IN DOORS. CRC R308.4, *|
. WINDOWS GREATER THAN 2 SQ. FT. AND CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES TO THE FLOOR. CRC R308.4, *3
GLAZING IN WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS OR BATHTUBS THAT ARE WITHIN 60 INCHES OF THE
DRAIN OR FLOOR. CRC R208.4, *5
. DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES. CRC R308.4, %5
. WINDOWS WITHIN 36-INCHES OF A STAIR LANDING
. OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WINDOW NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LINE.
10. OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MNMUM CLEAR OFENING OF 5.1 6@, FEET.
THE OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24
THE OPENING FOR THE EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 20,
. MINIMUM U-FACTOR SHALL BE 0.32.
. SEE WINDOW CALLOUTS ON THE FLOOR FLAN FOR MINIMUM SIZES AND OPERATING TYPE.
14, WINDOWS SHALL MEET LIGHT, VENTILATION AND EMERGENCT EGRESS REQUIREMENTS PER

opwr

m

SECTION R303.1 4 R3I0.

15, EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE MULTI-PANE UNITS WITH A MNIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE,
OR GLASS BLOCK UNITS, OR MINIMUM 20 MINIMUM RATED OR COMPLIES WiTH SFM 1214-2.

oeA2l R331L.21
16. PROVIDE A NOTE ON THE PLAN,

'THE NFRC TEMPORARY LABEL DISPLAYED ON WINDOWS MUST

REMAIN ON THE UNIT UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED".
NOTE:
1. Residiential Wirdows andl Door Code Requirenents:
2. Tested andl labeled to comply uith the AAMA standardls per CRC, Sec. 602.3.
b. Safety Glazing testing and labsling per CRC, Sections. 308.1 ¢ 308.4
c. Energy testing and certification per CENC, Sec. 110.6.
2. Windiows andl glazed doors shall be cual glazed and the window U-factor andl SHGC
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TYPE

i.ﬂ PROPOSED WINDOW SCHEDULE

FILGARD
FILGARD
FILGARD REFLACE (£) © &F FIXEDT TRAPEZOD.
REMOVED- CHANGED TO SLIDNG GLASS DOOR
HITE | VINYL |REPLACE (E) 14 & FIXED/ TRAPEZOID.
HITE | VINYL |REPLACE (E) 26 &F FixED/ TRAPEZOID ]
™ T VINYL |REFLACE (E) 15 6F FIXED/ TRAPEZOID. 1
I HITE | VINTL | (E) UNCHANGED FIXED/ TRAPEZOID
HITE | VINYL | 1-0'x4-0" CASEMENT SEE NOTE 5
™ T INYL | FIxED SEE NOTE *I5.
MILGARD HITE | VINTL | PROPOSED ADU Fix: EEXIE)
ARD HITE | VINTL | PROPOSED KITCHEN FIXED BEE NOTE *I5.
MILGARD HITE | VINYL | FROFOSED ADU BEDROOM SLIDER SEE NOTE 5.
I
TOTAL 3

INDOW NOTES.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
TO VERIFY EGRESS REC PER CBC PRIOR TO ORDERING.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SAFETY GLASS REQUREMENTS PER CRC R208.4
PRIOR TO ORDERING.

4. GLAZING IN WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE INSULATED PER TITLE 24,
5. PROVIDE INSECT SCREENS AT ALL OPERABLE UNITS.
6. ALL WNDOWS TO BE MLGARD VINTL/ DUAL PANE WNDOWS WITH O.32 MAX U-FACTOR OR
USE VALUE N CFIR-PRF-OI, OR EQUAL. AND SHALL HAVE ONE TEMPERED PANE (MATCH (E) WINDOWS.)
1 ALL SKYLIGHTS TO BE VELUX OR EQUAL.
. SAFETY GLAZING/ TEMPERED GLASS REQUIREMENTS.
A. UNDOWS ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER EDGE OR A DOOR. CRC R308.4, %2
B. GLAZING IN DOORS. CRC R308.4, *I
C. UNDOWS GREATER THAN 2 8Q. FT. AND CLOBER THAN 18 INCHES TO THE FLOOR. CRC R308.4, %3
D. GLAZING IN WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS OR BATHTUSS THAT ARE WITHN 60 INCHES OF THE
DRAN OR FLOOR. CRC R308.4, %5
E. DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOUER AND BATHTUS ENCLOBURES. CRC R302.4, %5
F. WINDOWS WITHIN 36-NCHES OF A STAIR LANDING
2. OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WINDOW NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LINE.
10. OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM CLEAR OPENNG OF 5.1 8Q. FEET.

THE OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WNDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24",
THE OPENING FOR THE EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 207,
. MINIMUM UFACTOR SHALL BE 0.32.
SEE WNDOW CALLOUTS ON THE FLOOR PLAN FOR MINIMUM SIZES AND OPERATING TYPE.
. WINDOWS SHALL MEET LIGHT, VENTILATION AND EMERGENCY EGRESS REQUREMENTS PER
SECTION R303.1 ¢ R3I0.I.
15, EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE MULT-PANE UNITS WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE.
OR GLASS BLOCK UNITS, OR MINIMUM 20 MNIMUM RATED OR COMPLIES WITH SFM 12742,
(108A.21; R3218.2.)
l6. PROVIDE A NOTE ON THE FLAN: "THE NFRC TEMPORARY LABEL DISPLAYED ON WNDOWS MUST
REMAIN ON THE UNIT UNTIL FNAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED
NOTE:
1. Residential Windous and Door Code Requirements:
a. Tested and labeled to comply with the AAMA standardls per CRC, Sec. 602.3.
b. Safety Glazing testing and labeling per CRC, Sections. 308.1 ¢ 308.4
c. Energy testing and certification per CEC, Sec. 110.6.
2. Windlous and glazedt doors shall be clual glazed and the window U-factor and SHGC

PROPOSED DOOR SCHEDULE

T _Tmee _  on NOTES

TEVPERED GLASS SEE NOTE *2

ENERAnY

SFD EXTERIOR 5LIDING GLASS DOOR.
SFD EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR

ADU EXTERIOR DOOR W/ FULL LITE
ADU NTERIOR DOOR
45U INTERIOR LOUVERED DOOR.
g SOLID CORE 25U INTERIOR LOUVERED DOOR
[rotaL e
DOOR NOTE®:

| CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HARDWARE MAKE, MODEL, AND FINISH WITH

OUNER FRIOR TO ORDERNG.

GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS PER CBC REQUIREMENTS.

GLAZING IN EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE INSULATED PER TITLE 24

SEE ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS.

ALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER STRIPPED.

ALL DOORS HAVE STAN GRADE JAMBS. (VERIFY W/ OUNER)

VERFY ALL DOOR MAKE AND MODELS WITH OUNER FRIOR TO ORDERING.

INSTALL OUNERS HARDWARE.

PROVIDE 1-3/8" 0LID-UOOD DOOR, SELF-CLOSING OR 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED

DOOR BETUEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE. CBC 406.1.4

0. MAX NEW WINDOW AND DOOR U-FACTOR O.30" SEE PAGE 5 ¢ & OF Il
OF THE CFIR-PRF-OIE ON SHEET EN-|

Il BUG SCREENS TO BE PROVIDED BY ANDERSON DOORS. SEE SHEET EN-I

12 PER CRC R231..3, EXTERIOR GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE MULTIPANE WITH A
MINMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE, OR HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATNG OF
NOT LESS THAN 20 MIN.

NOTE

Residential Windious and Door for this project must meet

Code Requirements.

2. Tested! and ldosled Lo comply with the AAMA standlarcls per CRC, Sec. 6093

b. Safety Glazing testing and Isbeling per CRC, Sections. 308.1 ¢ 308.4

c. Erergy testing ard certification per CENC, Sec.

woasw A

e

EXISTING ©.F.D.

EXISTING GARAGE ¢ PARKING

REVISIONS

DATE
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Divtin_Fones

44'-0"
(E) DECK ¢ RAILI B
\ .
)
| T
u INDICATES MID/2ND
Z @ | FLOOR LEVEL - === -
I | ¢pECcK BELOW ! \
op \
9 \
z
\ .
o)
|
FAMILY ROOM
= DRIVEWAY.
z =
Q =
E =
Q | /EONVERT 36 oF =
9 | ((oF exisTNG wP ——— DASHED LINE INDICATES
w | PDECK TO (E) 922 8F MAIN FLOOR h
N | ( PrOPOSED T
§ 4 MAN/ 3RD \
Q| LeveL as-suLt \
Y ADDITION TO BE TRY
RECOGNIZED PORCH
OF 3¢ &F < o 5 Y
o o
' ?
] \
= - - = o =
M= 1
= /
== / |
= /
(= ) | 4
/
o ; IR N
DINING ROOM |
3 |
o '
E CONVERT &6 SF v ot !
9 | ((oF ExisTING WP 20 ,
< DECK TO ! | CAR GARAGE |
Il PROPOSED ! - | )
Z /~ MAIN/ 3RD )
Q| LEVEL As-BULT MUD ¢ STORAGE ROOM: +
i \_ ADDITIoN TO BE ARE AS-BUILT TO BE B
¥ | 7 rECOGNIZED RECOGNIZED
OF 66 SF
UNCONDITIONED
MUD ROOM
o8 28"
y J
P = | =\ ) R ron i R e | = Gl it | e 1 e |
z M (4]
oF 4
» (E) GAS METER ﬁ
(E) DECK ¢ RALING |
|
(BN
| &/
EXISTING &.F.D. EXISTING GARAGE ¢ PARKING
RECONIZE] REMOVE TOILET
ADDITION + SHOWER
© UNPERMITTED
BATHROOM
CONDITIONED: UNCONDITIONED:
(E) MAIN FLOOR: 922 5@, FT. GARAGE: 4o 8Q, FT.
PROPOSED MAIN FLOOR ADDITION: 102 8@. FT. MUD ROOME STORAGE: 15 66, FT.
TOTAL: 1024 8Q. FT. TOTAL: 572 8Q. FT.
PROPOSED MAIN/ 3RD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

THE CAL GREEN MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

ARE LOCATED ON SHEET GB.|

SCALE 1/4"

INDICATES NEW x4 INTERIOR WALL

INDICATES (E) x4 INTERIOR WALL

INDICATES NEW 2¢4 EXTERIOR WALL.
e

INDICATES EX'STNG 2x4 EXTERIOR WALL

—
INDICATES REL @ EXTERR WAL

INDICATES IHR IGNITION RESISTANT WALLS
INDICATES 1R IGNITION RESISTANT WALLS
)

[1] NDICATES ROOM NUMBER
(A)INDIcATES WINDOW LETTERS
(2) INDICATES DOOR NUMBER

SEE ELEVATIONS, SHEET A-5
FOR MORE INFO.

4. 7

VARIANCE FOR 3-STORY SFD ¢ ADU 9/18/2023

7062022
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MAIN/ 2RD LEVEL
FLOOR PLAN

DATE 9/20/2022

SHEET NO.

A-4

JOB * 02021-02




EXTERIOR FIRE RETARDANT

DECK FRAMING ¢ DECKING ¢ RAILING
TO BE TREATED W/ "FX LUMBER GUARD XT"

N

12-0"

24"

8o

3t

it
T

Er\
S

T
T

(o)
i3

Py

LOUvERED DOORS TO
PROVIDE A MINIMUM

OF 100 SQUARE INCHES
FOR MAKEUP AIR.
CMC 504.4.1-

ADU LIVING
RooM

T-9"

200"
/FOUNDATION

201"

© EXTERIOR

WALLS

N30" DIA|
CIRCLE

ADU BEDROOM

INDER FLOOR
CRAWL SPACE
GREATER THAN
5-0" IN HEIGHT
- 1839

FOUNDATION

141"

D g
WEATHER STRIPPED
d UNDER FLOOR

ESe. DAOR

CHANGE (E) 4x12 BEAM TO 6XI4 D.F. BEA
SEE STRUCTURAL CALCS. ¢ DETAILLS.

47-04%"
4ot 2%
" =
| 2
g
|
o TO_DOWN STAIRS
W -— "[8MOKE DETECTOR
9
v
[
[
i
o
g .
3 - EY
L 5 9|
b Q 3
il
! TO DOWN STAIRS
m [ 3-wAY switcH
N -
/| AHOUR FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL
HAVE A FIRE RATING OF % HR. MIN. o
AND $TC RATING OF (50 MIN. )
(CBC TABLE Tle.I2) AND CBC 1206) 9 3

CANTILEVERED WATER PROOF DECK

50" x 40

LANDING
<

3"

oot ®

LAUNDRY

4-0"
RAKE WAL

ROOM

UNDER FLOOR
CRAUL SPACE

50 GAL

WATER
HEATER

CONDITIONED SPACE:
LOWER FLOOR ADU £92 &F

NOTE:
THE CAL GREEN MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
ARE LOCATED ON SHEET GB.|

PROPOSED LOWER/ 1ST LEVEL ADU FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1/4" =

PROPOSED DOOR SCHEDULE

No_T_Size HE e oMo ]
[Se™>ze" TEMPERED GLASS, SEE NOTE *2 6FD EXTERIOR 6LIDING GLASS DOOR.
60 x36" TEMPERED GLASS, SEE NOTE *I2 | 2 |SFD EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR
6 SoLD coRt St forE o o0 BcrERion Doos U/ FILTTE
S0 one 250U NTERon Doos
Pz core 35U NTERIOR LOUVERED DOOR
o core 25U NTERIoR LoUVERED DooR
[romaL s
ooR NOTES

1
2.

woasw A

b. Satety Glazing

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HARDWARE MAKE, MODEL, AND FINISH WITH

OUNER FRIOR TO ORDERNG.

GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS PER CBC REQUIREMENTS.
GLAZING IN EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE INSULATED PER TITLE 24

SEE ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORMS.

ALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER STRIPPED.
ALL DOORS HAVE STAN GRADE JAMBS. (VERIFY W/ OUNER)
VERFY ALL DOOR MAKE AND MODELS WITH OUNER FRIOR TO ORDERING.

INSTALL OUNERS HARDWARE.

PROVIDE 1-3/8" 0LID-UOOD DOOR, SELF-CLOSING OR 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED
DOOR BETUEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE. CBC 406.1.4

OF THE CFIR-PRF-OIE ON SHEET EN-|

. MAX NEW WINDOW AND DOOR U-FACTOR 0.30" SEE PAGE 5 ¢ & OF Il

BUG BCREENS TO BE PROVIDED BY ANDERSON DOORS. SEE SHEET EN-|
12 PER CRC R231..3, EXTERIOR GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE MULTIPANE WITH A
MINMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE, OR HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATNG OF

NOT LESS THAN 20 MIN.

Windiows and Doer for this project must neet

e

2. Tested! and ldosled Lo comply with the AAMA standlarcls per CRC, Sec. 6093
g and Izoeling per CRC, Sact
c. Erergy testing ard certification per CENC, S

ra. 308.1 ¢ 308.4

4-0

FLOGR EXTERIOR
WALLS ABOVE

41-04"

=

PROPOSED MID/ 2ND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

SCALE I/

NOTE:

THE CAL GREEN MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

ARE LOCATED ON SHEET GBI
(CONDITIONED: UNCONDITIONED:
(E) MID LEVEL FLOOR AREA: a7 8@, FT. LAUNDRT ROOM: 185 80, FT.
PROPOSED SHOWER ADDITION: 31 8@, FT. TOTAL: 125 8@ FT.
TOTAL: looe sQ. FT.

INDICATES NEW x4 INTERIOR WALL

INDICATES (E) 2x4 INTERIOR WALL

INDICATES NEW 2¢4 EXTERIOR WALL.
e

INDICATES EX'STNG 2x4 EXTERIOR WALL

—
INDICATES REL @ EXTERIOR WAL

INDICATES IHR IGNITION RESISTANT WALLS
INDICATES 1R IGNITION RESISTANT WALLS
)

[1] NDIcATES ROOM NUMBER

(&) INDIcATES WINDOW LETTERS
(2) INDICATES DOOR NUMBER

SEE ELEVATION, SHEET A5
FOR MORE INFO.

2

VARIANCE FOR 3-STORY SFD ¢ ADU 9/18/2023

PROPOSED MID
$§ ADU @ L OWER LEVEL

REVISIONS
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SHEET NO.
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_Top of Reof FFz 3111, }

TE
FILGARD

i.ﬂ PROPOSED WINDOW SCHEDULE

FILGARD

FILGARD REFLACE (£) © &F FIXEDT TRAPEZOD.

REMOVED- CHANGED TO SLIDNG GLASS DOOR

VINYL_|REFLACE (E) 14 6F FIXED/ TRAPEZOID.

VINYL |REFLACE (E) 25 67 FIXED/ TRAPEZOD

1"

IO'x4-0" CASEMENT SEE NOTE 5

INYL | FIxED SEE NOTE *I5.

PROPOSED ADU FiX 530

o

op of Plate

VINYL | PROPOSED KITCHEN FIXED BEE NOTE *i5

[ VINYL | PROFOSED ADU BEDROOM SLIDER SEE NOTE *5.

ARD
FILGARD

TOTAL

INDOW NOTES:
CONTRACTOR 70 VERIFY ROUGH OPENNGS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
TO VERIFY EGRESS PER CBC PRIOR TO ORDERING.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SAFETY GLASS REGUREMENTS PER CRC R308.4
PRIOR TO ORDERING.
GLAZING IN WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE INSULATED PER TITLE 24,
PROVIDE INSECT SCREENS AT ALL OPERABLE UNITS.
ALL WINDOWS TO BE MILGARD VINTL/ DUAL PANE WINDOWS WITH O.32 MAX U-FACTOR OR
USE VALUE IN CFIR-PRF-OI, OR EQUAL. AND SHALL HAVE ONE TEMPERED PANE (MATCH () WINDOUS.)
ALL SKYLIGHTS TO BE VELUX OR EQUAL,
SAFETY GLAZING/ TEMPERED GLASS REQUIREMENTS.
A. WNDOWS ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER EDGE OR A DOOR. CRC R3CB.4, %2
B. GLAZING IN DOORS. CRC R308.4, *I
C. WNDOWS GREATER THAN @ 5Q. FT. AND CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES TO THE FLOOR. CRC R308.4, %3
D. GLAZING IN WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS OR BATHTUES THAT ARE WITHIN 60 INCHES OF THE
DRAIN OR FLOOR. CRC R308.4, %5
. DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOBURES. CRC R308.4, *5.
F._ LINDOWS WITHIN 36-INCHES OF A STAIR LANDING
OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WINDOW NO MORE THAN 44° ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LINE.
OPENNGS FOR EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM CLEAR OPENNG OF 5.1 5Q. FEET
THE OPENINGS FOR EGRESS WNDOWS SHALL HAVE A MINMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24",
THE OPENING FOR THE EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 207,
. MINIMUM UFACTOR SHALL BE 0.32.
SEE WNDOW CALLOUTS ON THE FLOOR PLAN FOR MINIMUM SIZES AND OPERATING TYPE.
. WINDOWS SHALL MEET LIGHT, VENTILATION AND EMERGENCY EGRESS REQUREMENTS PER
SECTION R303.1 ¢ R3I0.I.
/5. EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE MULTI-PANE UNITS WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE.
OR GLASS BLOCK UNITS, OR MINIMUM 20 MNIMUM RATED OR COMPLIES WITH SFM 12742,
(108A.21; R3218.2.)
/6. PROVIDE A NOTE ON THE FLAN: “THE NFRC TEMPORARY LABEL DISPLATED ON WNDOWS MUST
REMAIN ON THE UNIT UNTIL FNAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED
NOTE:
1. Residential Windous and Door Code Requirements:
a. Tested and labeled to comply with the AAMA standardls per CRC, Sec. 602.3.
b. Safety Glazing testing and labeling per CRC, Sections. 308.1 ¢ 308.4
c. Energy testing and certification per CEC, Sec. 110.6.
2. Windlous and glazedt doors shall be clual glazed and the window U-factor and SHGC

son v

oo

1

(E) UPPER MAIN/
3RD FLOOR
o0

393 I9/32"

(E) MID/2ND
LEVEL/ FLOOR
o0

PROPOSED
ADU/LOWER 18T FLOOR
g-0"

Existing ¢ Finish Grade FF= 331.8'

() EXT. WALLS

PROPOSED EXT. WALLS

PROPASED EXT. WALLE

2" ABOVE PAVEMENT

INDICATES PROPOSED
AS-BUILT UPPER MAIN
FLOOR ADDITION

35"
RALNG

RALNG

3 K
\.ﬂﬂ“ of @CU‘._GG ﬂﬂ- 3520

INDICATE!
EXISTING
AS-BUILT DECK

RALNG

(LTI T AT

UNDER FL OOR

n

R

DECK FRAMING ¢ DECKING ¢ RAILING

TO BE TREATED W/ "FX LUMBER GUARD XT"
EXTERIOR FIRE RETARDANT

H DDDDDDDD
1

o

PARKING DECK SLAB

) UPPER/ MAIN FLO

. LAUNDRY ROOM

PROPOSED RIGHT WEST ELEVATION

PROPOSED ADU

SCALE I/4" = I-O"

/8" CEMENT PLASTER(3-COATS) OVER

REVISIONS

METAL LATH OVER 2 - LATERS GRADE 'D" PAPER
PROVIDE WEEP SCREED 4' ABOVE GRADE OR

DATE
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SOUTH ELEVATION (7%

THE CAL GREEN MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

Top, of Roof FF=

1-1%"

=

2-0"

K
‘3

H
E
v

©

36"
| RalnG

DECK FRAMING ¢ DECKING ¢ RAILING
TO BE TREATED W/ "FX LUMBER GUARD XT"
EXTERIOR FIRE RETARDANT

o

N

o

(E) UPPER/
MAIN FLOOR

ARE LOCATED ON SHEET GB.|

ILATION (CRC R40B, CRC R321.6)

1 RiCE.4

red.

lrfloor vartiation recuired,

UNDERFLOOR VENTS- Gibraltar Bullding Procicts Parte VFS0I4iTb (or ecusl)
410 x & n. verts, 41 sq. Irch NF.V. r 284722 sc, ft. net free ai flou sach,

7064022
o
r88 o
Beger
§5°83
Y@< 4
2088
SLSIE
5>05z2
Ege &
2T O

PROPOSED DOOR SCHEDULE

T O] NOTES

TENPERED GLASS | 2 |SFD EXTERIOR SLIDNG GLASS DOOR

L TEMPERED GLASS
SOLD CORE
8OLID CORE

[ADU NTERIOR DOOR

670 EXTERIOR SLIDING GLASS DOOR
ADU EXTERIOR DOOR U/ FULL LITE

393 l9/32"
(E) LOWER
2ND FLOOR

3

\‘

PROPOSED
ADU/ 18T FLOOR

“LTop of Subfloor

. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY HARDUARE MAKE, MODEL, AND FINISH WITH
ONER PRIOR TO ORDERING.
. GLAZING N DOORS SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS PER CBC REQUREMENTS.
GLAZING IN EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE INSULATED PER TITLE 24
SEE ENERGY COMPLIANCE FORM.
. AL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE FULLY WEATHER STRIPPED.
. ALL DOORS HAVE STAIN GRADE JAMBS. (VERIFY W/ OUNER)
VERIFY AL DOOR MAKE AND MODELS WITH OUNER PRIOR TO ORDERING.
. INSTALL OUNERS HARDUARE.
. DOORS AND PANELS OF SHOWER AND BATHTUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE
 *5
PROVIDE 1:3/8" 8OLID-UOOD DOOR, SELF-CLOSING OR 20-MINUTE FIRE-RATED
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE. CEC 406..4

[1] NDIcATES ROOM NUMBER
(A)INDICATES WINDOW LETTERS

(2) NDICATES DOOR NUMBER

SEE FLOOR PLANS, SHEETS A-3 ¢ 4
FOR MORE INFO.

VARIANCE FOR 3-STORY SFD ¢ ADU 9/18/2023

PROPOSED
ELEVATIONS

DATE 9/20/2022

SHEET NO.

A-o

JOB * 02021-02




(E) UPPER/
MAIN FLOOR

39-3 l9/32"

(E) LOWER
2ND FLOOR

PROPOSED
ADU/ 18T FLOOR

(CHIMNEY SHALL BE MIN. 2-0" HIGHER THAN
ANY PART OF BUILDING WITHIN 10'-0" HORIZ.
PROYIDE, APPROVED S$PARK ARRESTOR

ot

T-e%"

INDICATES PROPOSED

2

PROPOSED FRONT NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE 1/4" = 10"

i. 4" HIGH ADDRESS NUMBERS

W/ A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 172"
IN A COLOR CONTRASTING

THEIR BACKGROUND. CLEARLY 9
VISIBLE FROM ROADWAY

NOTE:
THE CAL GREEN MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
ARE LOCATED ON SHEET GB.I

AS-BUILT UPPER MAIN

EXISTING

CANTILEVERED
Ww/P DECK

20"

3 h
9
FFf 362.5'

.
-

‘-.

3

o

I

N

2

13-8"

Top of Plate

. TopofPlate

EXISTING
CANTILEVERED
DECK

8-0"

% ,
Q

INDICATES
EXISTING
AS-BUILT DECK

) PPER MAIN FLOOR

9 i
Top of Subfloor FFs(343
L 1

UNDER FLOOR

CRAWL SPAC

 Existing ¢ Finish Grade FF: 3371.8' ==

PROPOSED LEFT EAST ELEVATION

SCALE 1/4" = I-O"

VARIANCE FOR 3-STORY SFD ¢ ADU 9/18/2023
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BRUCE WERDER
7350 VIEWPOINT DR.
704-661-6513
APN#039-501-10

21

APTOS, CA. 95003

PROPOSED
ELEVATIONS

DATE 9/20/2022

SHEET NO.

A-T

JOB * 02021-02




11"

MAIN FLOOR
9-0"

(E) UPPER/

4X12 VAULTED BEAMS #4'

1 1/2" T¢ G DECKING, W/ 4" RIDGED

R-30 INSULATION 2
33—

FAMILY ROOM

o.

393 l9/32"

(E) LOWER
2ND FLOOR

a0t

IBED *I

= =3I

= =301

BED *3

= E=n
===

[ == =IO

==
HI=N=1

H =,=0

listing ¢ Finish Grade FF= 337.8'

SECTION B

SCALE /4" = 10"

T

TG

-4

2-0"

T
19

393 l9/32"

8-0"

T

v

¥

4X12 VAULTED BEAMS 94'-0" O.
1 172" T¢ G DECKING, W/ 4" RIDGED
R-30 INSULATION

SIDE

MUDROOM ¢
STORAGE RM
DOORS

MID LEVEL
2ND FLOOR

UNDER FLOOR
CRAWL SPACE

—————BACK SIDE
UNDER FLOOR
ACCE®S DOOR
IN MID LEVEL
LAUNDRY ROOM,

UNDER FLOOR

CRAWL 8PACE

SECTION A A\

SCALE /4" = 1-O"

REVISIONS
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11072025 | Yo
1/25/2024
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GARAGE

PROPOSED UPPER
MAIN FLOOR ADDITION [
of Plate
T T T =
v EXISTING
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23/32" T4G PLYWOOD, PSR 48/24,
GLUED AND NAILED W/ 10d ® &" O.C. EDGES,
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/Knxw BlK'G
/MX» STRUTS TO

(E) STUD ¢ F.J.

(E) EXT. WALL

CONVENTONAL UOOD CONSTRUCTION  REGUREIENTS OF 1072 CBC CHARTER 13 S4ALL
‘4PLT UMERE APFLICABLE AND UHEN NOT SRECIFCALLY NOTED OTHERUSE ON THE DRAUNGS. ALL NALS.
BHALL BE COMMON UIRE NAILS OF NUMBER AND SPACNG SPECIFED N TABLE NO. 181 OF THE
701 CBC, UNLESS SPECIFCALLY NOTED OTHERISSE, AND SHALL BE GALVANIZED UHERE EXPOSED

,_rm:hrnm»:?rn&
BEAMS 4D HEADERSDF * OR BETTER, EXCERT 48 NOTED.
26 8TUDS AND BLOCKINGOR BTANDARD OR BETTER

76 AND LARGER STUDSDF 72 OR BETTER

WAL FLATESDR % OR BETIER

LOOD SILL6, FRESSURE TREATEDDR 1 OR BETTER

LAY FACE GRAN OF SHEETS SERFENDICULAR TO SUFFORTING MEMBERS OF HORIZONTAL DIAFHRAGYS,
SHEETS MAY BE LAID UITH FACE GRAN ETHER PERFENDICULAR OR PARALLEL 10 SUPPORTNG MEVBERS
OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGIMS, FROVIDED THAT ALL SHEET EDGES ARE BLOCKED,

FLYWOOD NALS SHALL BE COMMON OR GALVANZED BOX OF THE SE SFECFED. ALL NALS N CONTACT
UITH PRESSURE TREATED LOOD SHALL BE HOT DIFFED GALVANZED,

OCCUR AT ALL PRANED OR BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND 4T OTHER LOCATIONS NDICATED ON THE PLANS AXD
[DETALS, ULETUER OR \OT SHEET EDGES OCCUR AT THEBE OTHER LOCATIONS.

'BOLTS BHALL CONFORM TO AST™ 4307 UNLESS NOTED OTWERUISE. BOLT HOLES N UGOD SHALL BE

107 DI GALYANTED LMERE EXFOSED TO THE UBATHER, ALL NUTS SHALL BE TGHTENED UHEN FLACED

45D RETIGHTENED AT COMPLETION OF THE JOB OR IMMEDIATELT BEFORE FNBHNG CONSTRICTION

UORK. UHICH WL HAKE THEN INACCEBSIBLE

SPECFCALLY NDICATED ON THE PLANG.

ARE GREATER TAAN EIGHT FEET N HEIGHT. $TUD UALLS SUPFORTING BEAMS SHALL HAVE FOSTS OF THE

‘SAME UIDTH LNDER BEARNGS INLESS OTHERUISE NOTED.

LIOGD SILLS SHALL BE ATTACHED 70 CONGRETE FOUNDATION OR SLAB UITH 5/8° X 10" HOT DIFFED GALVANZED
ANCHOR BOLTS, (3 BOLTS) THERE SHALL BE A MNIMIM_OF ThO SOLTE,

INCLIDING ONE BETUEEN 6" AND " FROM SACH END OF EACH PIECE.

DOLSLE PLATES SHALL LA® A MNMUM OF 4-0° AT SELICES AND BE NALED UITH NO LESS TN
56D NALS EXCERT 4% OTHERUSE NOTED, ALL CUTS IN PLATES SHALL OCCUR OVER 4 STID.
AND SHALL BE NO GREATER N DIAMETER THAN I3 THE UIDTH OF THE MEMBER. HOLES LARGER TaN

NG ToE SLL 18 CONSIDERED CUT IN T AND ANCLOR

AND OF A FINMUY NOMNAL DEST IN NCHED AT LEAST EGUAL TO THE P4 LENGTH N FEET.
N BEARNG LALLS S4ALL BE 45 NOTED ON THE PLANG.

STEEL FRAVING CONNECTORS,  6TRAPS AND OTWER ACCESSORIES SHALL BE 'SIMPSON" OR APPROVED EGUAL, OF T

SPECFED ANDIOR SUEFLIED B THE MANUFACTIRER, INLESS NOTED OTHERUSE. UHEN NSTALLNG OVER PLYUOOD, USE
comron Nas,

HE FOLLOUNG TYFICAL HANGERS, DEFTH CLOSEST MATCHING THE MEMBER, SHALL BE USED, EXCERT 48 NOTED,
2 oee L semies.

Gomabx  BEAMS W BERES

scie seave MRS SERIES  (STRUCTURAL COMPOSTE LUMBER, INCL FEL LVL e
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DEVLIN JONES
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ign@comcast.net
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SANTA CRUZ, CALIF. 95063
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7058022

BRUCE WERDER
7350 VIEWPOINT DR.
APTOS, CA. 95003
704-661-6513
APN#039-501-10
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Mapped

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT s
Parcel General Plan Map

R-MT

039-501-10
(R-UL)

| |R-UL Res. Urban Low Density
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Mapped

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT aree
Parcel Zoning Map

SuU

039-501-10
(R-1-10)

R-1 Single-Family Residential
SU Special Use
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Application #: 231477
APN: 039-501-10
Owner: Bruce Werder

Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Inside __ Outside

Water Supply: Soquel Creek Water District

Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz County Sanitation District
Fire District: Central Fire

Drainage District: Zone 6

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 10,759 square feet, 0.29 Acre

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential

Project Access: Viewpoint Road

Planning Area: Aptos

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential)

Zone District: R-1-10 (Single Family Residential Zone District (10,000
square feet minimum lot size))

Coastal Zone: ___ Inside _ X Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal __ Yes X No

Comm.

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: About 35 percent average

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
Grading: No grading proposed

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Within Mapped Scenic Area
Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
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